

No. 23-21

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUART R. HARROW,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOSHUA P. DAVIS
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
505 Montgomery St.
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
jdavis@bm.net

JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
jroberts@proskauer.com

SCOTT DODSON
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR LITIGATION
& COURTS
UC COLLEGE OF THE LAW – SF
200 McAllister St.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(925) 285-1445
dodsons@uclawsf.edu

MARK D. HARRIS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
mharris@proskauer.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction 1

Opinions Below 2

Jurisdiction 3

Statutory Provisions Involved..... 3

Statement of the Case 3

Summary of Argument..... 9

Argument 11

 A. No Unmistakable Evidence of a Clear
 Statement Establishes that the Deadline
 in Section 7703(b)(1)(A) Is Jurisdictional 11

 B. This Court Has Never Issued a Definitive
 Earlier Interpretation of the Deadline’s
 Jurisdictional Character..... 21

Conclusion..... 25

Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	1, 12, 22
<i>Boechler v. Comm’r</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022)	11, 12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	6, 7, 19
<i>Casillas v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , No. 22-2264, 2023 WL 2029130 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 16, 2023).....	7–8
<i>Castillejos v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 23-1207, 2023 WL 2808067 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 6, 2023)	7
<i>Edwards v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 22-2245, 2023 WL 2641135 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 27, 2023).....	7
<i>Fed. Educ. Ass’n—Stateside Region v. Dep’t of Def., Domestic Dependents Elementary & Secondary Schs.</i> , 898 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Fedora v. MSPB</i> , 848 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 9
<i>Fedora v. MSPB</i> , 868 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	14, 15, 16, 19, 22

<i>Gaddy v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 100 M.S.P.R. 485 (2005)).....	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	14, 15, 17
<i>Harrow v. Dep't of Def.</i> No. 22-2254, 2023 WL 1987934 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 14, 2023).....	2, 8
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	11, 12, 13, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hobson v. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 23-1258, 2023 WL 3033467 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 21, 2023).....	7
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affs.</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	6–7
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	21
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	18, 19, 20
<i>Lacy v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 78 M.S.P.R. 434 (1998).....	5
<i>Lindahl v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	17, 22, 23, 24
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform HoldCo LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023)	11, 12
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	12, 13

<i>Novilla v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 23-1118, 2023 WL 2321985 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 2, 2023).....	7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	10, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Robinson v. Dep't of Homeland Sec. Off. of the Inspector Gen.</i> , 71 F.4th 51 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023)	9, 10, 12, 13, 22, 24
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	12, 14, 17, 19
<i>Spithaler v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> 1 M.S.P.R. 587 (1980).....	4
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023)	9, 10, 11, 21, 22, 24
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	21
RULES AND STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7701	4, 5
5 U.S.C. § 7703	1–3, 6, 9–21, 23, 24
5 U.S.C. § 8347	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 1295	14, 15, 16, 17, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1332	15
38 U.S.C. § 7266	13
38 U.S.C. § 7292	16
An Act to Regulate and Improve the Civil Service of the United States, Pub. L. 47-27, 22 Stat. 403 (1883)	3
Civil Service Reform Act, Pub. L. 95-454 92 Stat. 1111 (1978)	3
5 C.F.R. § 1201.21.....	4
5 C.F.R. § 1201.22.....	5
5 C.F.R. § 1201.25.....	5
5 C.F.R. § 1201.29.....	5
5 C.F.R. § 1201.56.....	5
5 C.F.R. § 1201.71–75.....	5
OTHER	
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB): A Legal Overview</i> , R45630 (Mar. 25, 2019)	4
<i>Pursuant To</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	16
S. Rep. 112-155 (2012).....	4
U.S. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., <i>Judges’ Handbook</i> (2019)	5
U.S. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., <i>Congressional Budget Justification FY 2022</i> (2021).....	4, 8
